## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY DATA							
		N	ame	Execution Date			
Surgical Energetics, LLC 01/12/2012							
RECEIVING PARTY DATA							
Name:	University of Cincinnati						
Street Address:	2624 Clifton	2624 Clifton Avenue					
City:	Cincinnati						
State/Country:	ОНЮ						
Postal Code:	45221-0623						
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1							
Property Type			Number				
Application Number:		13290	3290700				
CORRESPONDENCE DATA							
Fax Number: (513)241-62							
Phone: 5132412324			v.com				
Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.							
Correspondent Name	Correspondent Name: Chastity D.S. Whitaker, Ph.D.						
Address Line 1:							
Address Line 2:	Suite 2700						
Address Line 4:	Address Line 4: Cincinnati, OHIO 45202						
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			MELV-35US1				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Chastity D.S. Whitaker				
Total Attachments: 2 source=MELV-35US1_Assignment_SE_to_UC#page1.tif source=MELV-35US1_Assignment_SE_to_UC#page2.tif							

Attorney Docket No. MELV-35US1

#### ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION AND PATENTS THEREON

WHEREAS, <u>Surgical Energetics</u>, a Limited Liability Company organized under the laws of the State of Kentucky and having its principal office at 632 Russell Street, Covington, Kentucky 41011, having certain interest in and to the subject matter disclosed in U.S. Application Serial No. <u>13/290,700</u> filed on November 7, 2011, and entitled <u>ELEMENTS FOR VERSATILITY OF A PROSTHETIC ANCHOR</u>, preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefor.

WHEREAS, UNIVERSITY OF CINCINNATI, a non-profit education organization organized under the laws of the State of Ohio and having its principal office at 2624 Clifton Avenue, Cincinnati, Ohio 45221-0623, desires to acquire the entire interest in and to the subject matter disclosed in said application and in and to all patents issued or to be issued thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to Surgical Energetics, LLC in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto the said UNIVERSITY OF CINCINNATI our entire right, title and interest in and to the subject matter disclosed in said application and in and to all Letters Patent Domestic and Foreign issued or to be obtained thereon, including all rights and interests with priority rights under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperative Union, European Patent Convention, Common Market Convention, or any other Convention or Union for each country of said Convention or Union; and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue the Letters Patent granted on said application and all future patents granted upon the subject matter disclosed therein to the above-named Assignee, its legal representatives and assigns. We shall execute all proper documents and take all proper actions deemed reasonably necessary by UNIVERSITY OF CINCINNATI to effect the transfer contemplated hereby.

Page 1 of 2

### PATENT REEL: 027524 FRAME: 0828

Attorney Docket No. MELV-35US1

Name Of			
	nority:Juncosa-Melvin	Natalia	
and a second	Last Name	First Name	Middle Name
On Behalf of:	Surgical Energetics,	LLC	
an a	Juncose	12	January 2012
······	Signature		Date
Post Office			
Address:	632 Russell Street Post Office Address		
	KENTUCKY KENTAN	_) ) SS	
On this <u>/</u> Natalia Juncosa individual who a	<u>A.Melvin,</u> to me known and acknowledged the signing ad deed and who executed	d known by me to of the foregoing	be the above-named instrument to be a
			Jo lan
		Notary Public	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
(SEAL)			
My Commissior	Expires 10	-4-15	🕶 - Company - Comp

My Commission Expires

Page 2 of 2

## PATENT REEL: 027524 FRAME: 0829

**RECORDED: 01/12/2012**